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Other congenital malformations of nervous system
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Congenital malformations of eye, ear, face and neck
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Other congenital malformations of the digestive system
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Congenital malformations of oesophagus
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Other congenital malformations of upper alimentary tract
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Congenital absence, atresia and stenosis of small intestine
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Other congenital malformations of intestine
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Congenital malformations of gallbladder, bile ducts and liver
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Other congenital malformations of digestive system
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Congenital malformations of genital organs
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ZEROHEUMREOERICEET EIEE (Q90—Q99)
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Congenital malformations of ovaries, fallopian tubes and broad ligaments
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Congenital malformations of uterus and cervix
Q51. 0 FEDEFEERVERRK
FEOLX (%) Ri&
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Q51. 8 FERUFEZHEE) OEOMDERFTH
FERVFEZHED BB <EHFE>
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Other congenital malformations of female genitalia
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Undescended testicle
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Q55.

© o0 H~h WO DN =

EFtRER<EN>
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Other congenital malformations of male genital organs
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Indeterminate sex and pseudohermaphroditism
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BEREBRDIEXRITH (Q60—Q64)

Congenital malformations of the urinary system

Q60 BOERE R UEDMODRELRE L

Renal agenesis and other reduction defects of kidney
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Q60. 0 BEmxE, —A
Q60. 1 EmxE, WA
Q60. 2 BEExE, BAFH
Q60. 3 BEER<BEAE>, —fAl
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Cystic kidney disease
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Congenital obstructive defects of renal pelvis and congenital malformations of ureter
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Other congenital malformations of kidney
BRSY -
FSERMERIO—CAEEEF (N04.-)
Q63. 0 BEIE
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Other congenital malformations of urinary system
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Congenital malformations and deformations of the musculoskeletal system
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Congenital deformities of hip
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Congenital deformities of feet
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Congenital musculoskeletal deformities of head, face, spine and chest
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Other congenital musculoskeletal deformities
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Reduction defects of upper limb
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Reduction defects of unspecified limb
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Other congenital malformations of limb(s)
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Other congenital malformations of skull and face bones
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HERERUBMERIBOLER IR
Congenital malformations of spine and bony thorax
BRY:
HHERUMEOLX (1) HERER (Q67. 5—Q67. 8)
BEM OB <EHE<BESH>
Bxot:
BEfRE (5 48) (Q05.-)
ZOEWH <EHER<BES>R> Gl (05<E> M) (Q05.-)
H)yRIV-71—)l <Klippel-Feil > fE{Z &
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FAMER S REIR B
Q76. 2 FRMEEHTADE
SR 1L HE 5 BEAE
FRot
BEHIADIE (RXM) (M43. 1)
LEHEDRERE (X 1E) (M43. 0)
Q76. 3 SEXMEFFMICLSERME (FH)AIE GGE)
(B AIZ GiE) 5% # (R AEXE R HEE<F£>
Q76. 4 EHOZOMDEXRFR, (EHAEGE ICEELBLLO
SER:
BRI )
-BHRE
-EHES
-EHATE FHHABANXG
B BDER | (BRI (D ELELL0
¥ (E)
BHATH
JR - #E (FE)
BEIHEE y
Q76. 5 ES)i)
BECHTZBEFEIRNE
Q76. 6 EDOEDMDEERFTR
Bl E
SEXRME:
-MERE
-EREE
- EFFE NOS
BRoY
BB AR (QT77. 2)
Q76. 7 B DSERETH
& nEX (1%) &1
B <MEH<m>H>
Q76. 8 B REBDZ DD 5K ZF 2
Q76. 9 BHREBOSERETR, FHAEA
Q77 BREBEMB<EHEE> (E), REBRUVEHOBREZTZHILO

Osteochondrodysplasia with defects of growth of tubular bones and spine
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Q717.

Q717.
Q77.

Q77.
Q77.

Q717.
Q717.

Q717.
Q717.
Q717.

Q78

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

Q78.

BRAY:
L% % (1K E758) iE (E76. 0—ET6. 3)
BEERLE ()
REBEBR<ERTE> (i)
BN NE
ERNBAEIRRF

ZEMHRGHEBR<EREE> (E) [Y1—X<Jeune>iR/ <EZEE > ]
RRHEEBR<TEREE> GE)

BB B ()

R ER R (E)

SEXMEEFELAE
HAPAMO1— M BER R <BREE> (E)
HENEEEEBR<EREE> (GE)

TUA-T7DL 1)L h<Ellis-van Creveld > fE{& &
EHBRBERB<ERERE> (GE)
TOMDBHEEMR<HEREE> (E), REBRUVEHOMREETZHILOD
BHEEMBR<EREE> (E), REBRUVEHOMREZTZHILO, FHHET
BA
TOMDBHREEMB<EREE> (GE)

Other osteochondrodysplasias
BHEA L (JE)

FE<HE>55 (iE)
ZEMREEBEERB<EREE> (GE)

A=IWT34 L (-29D—=2) (- ARV )N= Albright (-McCune) (-Sternberg) > fEIXE¥
KERER

PILRIVA V1= ARV < Albers—Sch énberg > fiE {& £
ETHEBRERB<ERESE> (GE)

HLSF - IV IY Y < Camurati-Engelmann > fE{Z ¥
NERE FEE

Y 7vF <Maffucci > fEIEEE

ZAYI—JL<Ollier> &

BHIRERR<EHRESE> ()

NIV <Pyle > fE(EE
ZRMEXRENE (B)IE

BRROEEES
EDMDBARSNCBERBERR<HERES > ()
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BBRBIE <ARTARAFO—IA>
Q78. 9 BREBEMR<HHREE> (E), #HHETH
HEEBHR<HHEEE> () NOS
FEXEME NOS
Q79 HERROERZR, MCHESNELLOD
Congenital malformations of the musculoskeletal system, not elsewhere classified
R4t
SR (1%) (MagHEL 314 ) #4158 (Q68. 0)
Q79. 0 FEXRMEBREANLZY
R4t
SERMERBERFANILZT(Q40. 1)
Q79. 1 HERIEDZDMD LR F T
RO X8
HEREOLEXRA NOS
HERRIEL <3th >R <Z EfiE>
Q79. 2 AT
R4t
FEAILZY (K42.-)
Q79. 3 REEE B (JiE)
Q79. 4 TIVURY—< prune belly > fif {& &
Q79. 5 REERDEDMMD SR 3
BR5Y
FEAILZY (K42.-)
Q79. 6 I—52A-#YNA<Ehlers-Danlos > fif {& &
Q79. 8 HERROZDMDIERFTR
v &i-F
J:7]
- fig
2l
S R4 e GE)
SERTE:
g i
- B 5E e
"—3 E<Poland > fE{E ¥
Q79. 9 HERROERTR, FHEAFH
KXEE NOS
} BE®R NOS

_45_



HZXZER NOS

FDHhDE X3 (Q80—Q89)

Other congenital malformations

Q80 FERMERDNVEN B>
Congenital ichthyosis
BRAY:
L 7Y LL<Refsum> % (G60. 1)
Q80. 0 SEMHADVEN<BEE>
Q80. 1 XEHMERDVE <BEE>
Q80. 2 ERABOAE N <BifE>

JaJ#AVIR
Q80. 3 SEXRMKBEEADAE <BiBE > HRITRE
Q80. 4 EALER (FR) Ba R
Q80. 8 TOMDEREROAEA <BiEE>
Q80. 9 SEXMERDAVEN<BEfE>, FFHAEA
Q8 = RIKERE

Epidermolysis bullosa
Q81. 0 Bt R BOKBAE
BRY:
141> < Cockayne > fE{ZEE (Q87. 1)
Q81. 1 BORRIR BKJEAE
AWV < Herlitz > E1Z B
Q81. 2 REEFHRBRKBEE
Q81. 8 ZOMhDE B IKFALE
Q81. 9 REOKMAE, FHMEFH
Q82 RBDEDMD R
Other congenital malformations of skin
BRY:
FatE o <Bk>m B FE % (E83. 2)
SR TR BRIBIEMNIL D4V IE (E8O. 0)
ERD<E>RXITERF(L05.-)
A=Y 1= )\— (- FT143IM)—) <Sturge-Weber (-Dimitri) > E{&Ef (Q85.
8)
Q82. 0 EInEUVIRIE
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Q82. 1 BRI RAE
Q82. 2 AE i F A RE
BRUECAME<ER>D
FRot
EMERE R AE (C96. 2)
Q82. 3 B R KFE
Q82. 4 NIEEMEBR<HREE> GE) (B () F GE) 1)
FRot
IYR- 77090 71)L b<Ellis-van Creveld > fE{%EE (Q77. 6)
Q82. 5 SERMIEER <EHEY> EBH
H& NOS
Bh:
- KSR
-R— kDAY
= Sanguineous
E=278
-MEM NOS
WE<ESRKR<EEME>
X Bt mER
BRoY
H71ALEE (L81. 3)
(FALBF>(L8T. 4)
Bht:
-NOS(D22.-)
HEMHER(178. 1)
- ASZUHRREME (D22.-)
%R (D22-)
<BHAK(178. 1)
-E1K7178. 1)
Q82. 8 REDEDMDBARENZERFH
REME<FERSEE
Bl IE 5+
R RMEBUEXRAERE [A1)—-A1Y—<Hailey-Hailey > %]
R IEL <3t >#RE GBI (F1) %) <TLIKKRE >
REEWER
BRUEBR<FERE>AILE
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EALDI<ES>HAIE [H)I-1K74 b<Darier-White > 5]
BRAY:
I—352A-#VAA<Ehlers-Danlos > fE{%E (Q79. 6)
Q82. 9 REDKRFR, HMTEA
Q83 LENEXRFTI
Congenital malformations of breast
BRIV
i &8 (Q79. 8)
Q83. 0 H|ELEE(E) 223 BE DX (1) Ri8
Q83. 1 BlFLE
BEZLE
Q83. 2 #2158 ()
Q83. 3 BIFLEE
BR|ZLER
Q83. 8 AENEDMDER AR
LEDERE<HETE>
Q83. 9 HEORXREFR, FHMTEA
Q84 NEDEDD TR
Other congenital malformations of integument
Q84. 0 FERMERE (E)
ERMUEERE
Q84. 1 EEORRMMEFNES, HICHENEVLO
EKE
Bi#E
BRY:
A A< Menkes > 551 E 52 <kinky hair > fE{& 8% (E83. 0)
Q84. 2 EEDEDHMDIER T
FXRME) :
% EE
-EZN3F NOS
EEOSE>ER
Q84. 3 N GE)
Bx5t
M- BrE BIERE (Q87. 2)
Q84. 4 FERMEM(R) BB (E)
Q84. 5 EMEUVEEM
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Q84.

Q84.

Q84.

Q85

Q85.

Q85.

Q85.

Q85.

Q86

EXMEEM

TR BB R 5E
MOZEDtD TR FH

SERTE:

-[EBM

-SU<RE>ARIT

-MOFH NOS
HEDEDMDBARSNIZEREF R

FERMKERE <ERH>
NEDEXRFTR, FHHEAEH

SXREE NOS

SR NOS
HKZER NOS

BBRE, fhCoEINGLE0
Phakomatoses, not elsewhere classified
x5t
EMMEIRRMEEB KA GE) DA -)N\—<Louis—Bar>fEIEE] (G11. 3)
Rt BEHEERE [51)—-71 <Riley-Day>JE&E] (G90. 1)
FRAZIRMEREIE (GREIE)
T4 LyDIIT NI <von Recklinghausen > &
TRETMERR 1L IE
7ILXE—1 < Bourneville > &
IERA 7 <$EETHEBAE >
EDMDBEE, MICHESNBLEOD
FEIREE:
RV A I—H—A<Peutz-Jeghers >
s A=Y )1—)\— (T4 M)—) < Sturge-Weber (-Dimitri) >
«JAVEYRIL-1 Fy<von Hippel-Lindau>
x5t
Ay )b )L—){— < Meckel-Gruber > fE % & (Q61. 9)
BHHE, A
BERAE (FE) NOS
BEDNECLDHRIFMIERE, MICHBINBLED
Congenital malformation syndromes due to known exogenous causes, not elsewhere
classified
Bxot:
3— FRZ(245 BARERMEHEIE T 4E (E00—E02)
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Q86.
Q86.

Q86.
Q86.

Q87

Q8.

Q87. 1

Q87. 2

RSB EN UTHRESNTYE DI ES IR (P04-)

R7IVI-IVEIRRE (BRME)
IRESY M UREIRRF

AR <Meadow > fiE & AE
D—-JO7)UICLBHRERE
EEENDHAC LB EDAMhD SR F R AE 1% BF
%R RICKRSEDMDBATRSNIZE R F M IEIREE
Other specified congenital malformation syndromes affecting multiple systems
KRTMIEERE, TELTEREREHFILD

REZEHE<H> GE)

REEHE<H> GE) [PR—IV<Apert>FEIZHE]

BIRERBRAEIR ¥

BBR (JE)

RE IR B :

- J—=)L7V)\— < Goldenhar >

- A—E A< Moebius >

-O—EE—18

-[0)V” <Robin>

O 8 2R
KERTMIEERE, TELTUESREFILOD

RE IR :

» 7= < Aarskog >

« 171 < Cockayne>

B S5U5'<De Lange>

- 714" < Dubowitz >

- X—F > <Noonan>

- I35 =94 — <Prader-Willi >

-AE /9. )VIN—T > » AZ A< Robinow-Silverman—Smith >

=798l VILIN\—<Russell-Silver >

-E<E>v7)l <Seckel>

* A3 A LAY ZAEYY < Smith—-Lemli-Opitz >
Bxot:

IYA-77UHL 1)L F<Ellis-van Creveld > fE{EE (Q77. 6)

SRAWAEEE, FELTM) ROBEFINZLO

AE % 5F :

-i8Jb b4 —3 L<Holt-Oram>

f
f

o op
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HYyR L bL ) =24 51— —<Klippel-Tr énaunay-Weber>
RER
JLEVARA Y - B < T >1E— <Rubinstein—Taybi >
" NBR<ERRIE>
R REBEFIM/NMREAE [TAR]
-VATER E&
Q87. 3 BB (B) B REEOERIFMIEREE
AE IR
= RYD4 X914 =T <Beckwith-Wiedemann>
Y FA< Sotos >
-)4—)\—<Weaver>
Qs87. 4 VTPV <Marfan> fE{& B
Q87. 5 EDMDBEIREILEFHIEDMD IR IFMIE IR
Q87. 8 EDMDARSNE R RFMEREE, HICHENLBOELED
REIREE:
- 7)ViR— k<Alport>
-O—LYA- L= (- )N)L7) -E—RIb < Laurence~Moon (-Bardet) -Bied| >
IIDI—H—<Zellweger>
Q89 EDMDERFR, MICHESNGLED
Other congenital malformations, not elsewhere classified
Q89. 0 FEDORREH
R GE) (EX1ME)
S RMEREEX
BRY:
DEAER GRIE (E) X320 (E) 2456 0) (Q20. 6)
Q89. 1 BIBDEXRFI
BRY:
SEXRMEE (RE) B (E25. 0)
Q89. 2 ZDMDR 5 BARD R 252
£ RME<BIRARAR > RIS RIRIRD LK F T
HEREERT
RAREEMO<E>H
Q89. 3 PR figk i iz
Bl <BIME>, ARBFECLZHEILD
BREBEOEERS, RRBEGIZHIE0
PR figh 33 4z -
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Q89.

Q89.

Q89.
Q89.

Q90

Q90.
Q90.
Q90.
Q90.

-fE &R
- it &R
R ER AL -
-fE &R
- it &R
FRot
AL <HBIDE> NOS(Q24. 0)
ED<FEIDE> (Q24. 1)
HBE<ZES>HBEAR>
EEHEEN
—EER
BE<ZE>HK
BHEER
MtEEw
X LEEEHR
ZRERTR, HICHFEBSNLBOLO
A (1R) NOS
ZHRAXREE NOS
ZHRERER NOS
BRot
ZRMICHLSERFTRIEIREE (Q87.-)
FDMDBATREN T S R AT
SEXAR, FHMAER
KEXEE NOS
%XER NOS

2EAEE, MCHFEINEBOL0(QI0—Q99)

Chromosomal abnormalities, not elsewhere classified

A9 <Down> fEIZ#¥

Down syndrome

21 PJYI—, BHRA<BHE> DHREOFHEICLSLD
21 PJVYI—, EFMD (AR D RBFOTDBICLD)

21 MJYI—, ERkEE

N9y <Down>fE{ZE, FHHIAEA

21 M)Y3I— NOS
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Qa1

Q1.
Q1.
Q1.
Q1.
Q1.
Q1.
Q1.
Q1.

Q92

Q92.
Q92.
Q92.

Q92.

Q92.
Q92.
Q92.
Q92.
Q92.
Q92.

Q93

Q93.
Q93.
Q93.
Q93.

Q93.

~N o o b~ w N = O

© 00 N o o1 b

I FO—X<Edwards > fE {& R B U\ b — <Patau> fE &5

Edwards syndrome and Patau syndrome

18 MJVI—, HREE> nHEOTTEEICLZED

18 MVI—, EYAD(BRAREOTTEECLS)

18 MJYI—, $nEE

T RD)—X<Edwards > fE{ZEE, EFEHAEA

13 MVI—, HREE> nHEOTTEEICLZED

13 MVI—, EYMD (BRI REOTTEECLS)

13 MJYI—, $REE

INb—<Patau>fE{EEE, FFHAH
BEREEROZOMDINYI-RUTED MYI—, #EHBESNEBLE0
Other trisomies and partial trisomies of the autosomes, not elsewhere classified
aE:

TR ERE R UHEA
BRY:

13, 18, 21 FEHEDMVI-(Q90—Q91)
FEMAENVI-, BR<EES DREOTTEECLISL0
FEMENVI-, EFM1DERIEBFOTIEECLS)
KERGT FIYI—

EHUEEHEINTVDED
INER G M)YS—

EFFTEEFESNTVELED
B, ARORAHPHOHCHONDLD
B, TOOBMEBEIEFILO
BEIV—N—F B
=EMRUEHE
BEEEROZOMDBATRINGE MYI-RUES MYI-
BEEEEROMNYVI-RUTED MYI-, FHHETEH
BEEEEROE/VI-RURE, MICHFESNLBLED
Monosomies and deletions from the autosomes, not elsewhere classified
FEAE/VI-, HRA<BEE> DREOTSEEICLISLD
Z2EHKE/VI-, EVIMDERIREOFDEICLS)
RRRERXGEZBREREARBAREHIRENR
4B R K

JA TIP3l <Wolff-Hirschhorn > fiE & £
SESEITVES
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RIS EfEIERE
Q93. 5 FDMDEBEERS RK
79TV < Angelman> JE & &

Q93. 6 BRDRATPEOHCHONBR K
Q93. 7 ZOMDEH GBI EHFIREK
Q93. 8 BREAROENMOR K
Q93. 9 BERBMARK, FHETH
Q95 HEEABRIRUI-I—(REHK), MCTESNEBVL0
Balanced rearrangements and structural markers, not elsewhere classified
aE:
AN— YU <Robertson> R U BB B SR E K UHEA
Q95. 0 WEREERUTEA, EERAEKCHIL0
Q95. 1 FeAEh, EEREEKCHITE0
Q95. 2 BREARMEHEREERS, REEKCHIL0
Q95. 3 . BRRRSEREES, EEEAXCHIL0
Q95. 4 I—N—ATAOORF U EHEER
Q95. 5 BRBHROEV<HE>FELIEHSER
Q95. 8 TOMOHERBEI RUV—1— (REHK)
Q95. 9 WERERSRUI-N—(REHK), FHHETH
Q96 B—3—<Turner > fEIE &
Turner syndrome
BRY:
X—7}> <Noonan> fE{ZEf (Q87. 1)
Q96. 0 %A 45X
Q96. 1 %2 46X iso(Xa)
Q96. 2 BE 46X, MERBAREEEMFILD, iso(Xa)ZFR<
Q96. 3 EYAD, 45X.746 XX [FXY
Q96. 4 1D, X/ MERBEREEEHSITOMOMARR
Q96. 8 B—F—<Turner > EMXEDEDMNDEER
Q96. 9 B—F—<Turner>fEIZEE, FHHHAEA
Q97 TDMOERBAERE, ZHERRE, MHIEKIEINBVLO
Other sex chromosome abnormalities, female phenotype, not elsewhere classified
Fxot

B—4—<Turner> fEIEEE (Q96.—)
Q97. 0 B 47 XXX PJTOX> <XXXZ >
Q97. 1 AR EDXEEATE O
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Q97.
Q97.
Q97.
Q97.

Q98

Q98.
Q98.
Q98.

Q98.
Q98.
Q98.
Q98.
Q98.
Q98.
Q98.

Q99

Q99.

Q99.

Q99.
Q99.
Q99.

© 0 wWw N

© 00 N o o b~ W

EYAD, BAOXRBARERF MR
46 XY B EH DL XY R E>
EDMDATRSNHERBEREE, LHERERE
MEREKREE, THURFR, FHHETH
TDMOERBEERE, BUHREFE, HICHENLBVLO
Other sex chromosome abnormalities, male phenotype, not elsewhere classified
D34 71)LA—<Klinefelter > SEIEEE, #%E! 47 XXY
D34 71— <Klinefelter > fEIZE, IALILDXEEBAZFOFMHE
D54 V71— <Kiinefelter > fEIREF, 46 XXHZEER OB
X OEDIMVTINAEREL, YREAOFEAENFHREGOTNSNT, XRIRAR
BEREQGSEL,
46 XX B EFFOZDMD B <XXBE>
D34 71)V8—<Klinefelter > fiEIZEE, EFEHIAEA
A 47XYY XYY >
MEEFBEREEROEMN
MERERESIDEROEMN
EDMDBAIRSNTZHE R BHKEE, BHRKFE
MEEFEE, BUHRRE, FHETHA
ENMOEEHFEE, MICTEINBVED
Other chromosome abnormalities, not elsewhere classified
FAT 46 XX 46 XY
FA5 46 XX 46 XYDE M F[Z5
46 XXDE M H 25
46, XX, R<IE>FUHREHFIELD
46, XY, RIE>FHREFIELD
R IERR S B R R AE
BO<HE> BXEAHE
EDMDBARENTRBHEREE
FEAEE, FHTH
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